

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE CNOVA N.V. SECURITIES
LITIGATION

This Document Relates To: All Actions

MASTER FILE
16 CV 444-LTS

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD COUNSEL'S
MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND
REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES**

BROWER PIVEN
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
David A.P. Brower
475 Park Avenue South, 33rd Floor
New York, New York 10016
Telephone: (212) 501-9000
Facsimile: (212) 501-0300
Email: brower@browerpiven.com

Counsel for Lead Plaintiffs and the Class

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 3

III. ARGUMENT..... 3

 A. Lead Counsel Are Entitled To An Award Of Attorneys’ Fees 3

 1. The Legal Standards Governing Awards of Attorneys’ Fees3

 2. Lead Counsel Should Be Awarded A Percentage of the Common Fund5

 3. The Percentage Fee Requested is Reasonable and Should be Granted7

 a. The Complexity, Magnitude, and Risks of Litigation.....7

 b. Quality of Representation13

 c. The Requested Fee Award in Relation to the Settlement14

 d. The Time and Labor to Produce an Excellent Settlement16

 e. Public Policy Considerations Fully Support the Requested Fee18

 4. Lead Counsel’s Fee Request is Reasonable Under a Lodestar/Multiplier Analysis and Should Be Granted.....19

 B. Lead Counsel Should be Reimbursed for Expenses Reasonably Incurred in Connection with this Action.....23

IV. CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

In re Adelphia Commc’ns Corp. Sec. & Deriv. Litig., No. 03 MDL 1529,
2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 84621 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 17, 2006)..... 14, 15

Alli v. Boston Mkt. Corp., No. 3:10-cv-00004-JCH,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54695 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 17, 2006).....16

Alpine Pharmacy v. Chas. Pfizer & Co., Inc., 481 F.2d 1045 (2d Cir. 1973) 18

In re Alstom SA Sec. Litig., 741 F. Supp. 2d 469 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) 12

In re American Bank Note Holographics, 127 F. Supp. 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) 4, 5, 10

In re Ampicillin Antitrust Litig., 526 F. Supp. 494 (D.D.C. Oct. 29, 1981) 16

Anixter v. Home-Stake Prod. Co., 77 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 1996)..... 12

Antonopulos v. N. Am. Thoroughbreds, Inc., No. 87-0979G (CM),
1991 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12579 (S.D. Cal. May 6, 1991)..... 15, 16

Anwar v. Fairfield Greenwich Ltd., No. 09-CV-118 (VM),
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 78929 (S.D.N.Y. June 1, 2012)..... 15, 16

In re APAC Teleservs., Inc. Sec. Litig., No. 97 Civ. 9145,
1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17908 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 10, 2001) 15

In re Apple Computer Sec. Litig., No. C-84-20148(A)-JW,
1991 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15608 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 6, 1991) 12

Archbold v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., No. 3:13-cv-24599,
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92855 (S.D. W.Va. July 14, 2015)..... 6, 7

In re AT&T Corp., Sec. Litig., 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006)..... 6

Backman v. Polaroid Corp., 910 F.2d 10 (1st Cir. 1990)..... 11

Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner, 472 U.S. 299 (1985) 4, 18

Beech Cinema, Inc. v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.,
480 F. Supp. 1195 (S.D.N.Y. 1979)..... 16

Bentley v. Legent Corp., 849 F. Supp. 429 (E.D. Va. 1994)..... 12

<i>Berlinsky v. Alcatel Alsthom Compagnie Generale D' Electricite</i> , 970 F. Supp. 348 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	9
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984)	5, 20, 21
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	3
<i>Camden I Condo. Ass'n v. Dunkle</i> , 946 F.2d 768 (11th Cir. 1991).....	6
<i>In re Cardinal Health Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 528 F. Supp. 2d 752 (S.D. Ohio 2007)	22
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 243 F. Supp. 2d 166 (D.N.J. 2003)	22
<i>Central R.R. & Banking Co. v. Pettus</i> , 113 U.S. 116 (1885).....	3, 4
<i>In re Charter Comm'cs, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 4:02-CV-1186 CAS, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14772 (E.D. Mo. June 30, 2005).....	22
<i>In re China Sunergy Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 7895, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53007 (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 2011).....	9, 15, 24
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clark v. Ecolab Inc.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 8623, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47036 (S.D.N.Y. May 11, 2010).....	16
<i>In re Combustion, Inc.</i> , 968 F. Supp. 1116 (W.D. La. 1997)	16
<i>In re Comverse Tech., Inc.</i> , No. 06-CV-1825 (NGG) (RER), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 63342 (E.D.N.Y. June 24, 2010)	14, 22
<i>In re Corel Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 293 F. Supp. 2d 484 (E.D Pa. 2003).....	15
<i>Cornwell v. Credit Suisse Grp.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 03758 (VM), slip op. at 4 (S.D.N.Y. July 18, 2011).....	22
<i>In re Crazy Eddie Sec. Litig.</i> , 824 F. Supp. 320 (E.D.N.Y. 1993).....	15
<i>In re Credit Default Swaps Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 13MD2476 DLC, ECF No. 554 (S.D.N.Y. April 18, 2016)	22
<i>Di Giacomo v. Plains All Am. Pipeline</i> , No. H-99-4137, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25532 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 19, 2001).....	22
<i>Dubin v. E.F. Hutton Group, Inc.</i> , 878 F. Supp. 616 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	15

<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	4
<i>Eltman v. Grandma Lee’s, Inc.</i> , No. 82 Civ. 1912, 1986 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24902 (E.D.N.Y. May 28, 1986)	18
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec., Deriv. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 586 F. Supp. 2d 732 (S.D. Tex. 2008)	22
<i>In re EVCI Career Colleges Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05 Civ. 10240 (CM), 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57918 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	22
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02-CV-3400 (CM) (PED), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 119702 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010)\.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fogarazzo v. Lehman Bros., Inc.</i> , No. 03 Civ. 5194 (SAS), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17747 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2011)	5, 15
<i>Gaskill v. Gordon</i> , 942 F. Supp. 382 (N.D. Ill. 1996)	16
<i>In re Gen. Instru. Sec. Litig.</i> , 209 F. Supp. 2d 423 (E.D. Pa. 2001)	15
<i>In re Giant Interactive Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	4, 15
<i>In re Gilat Satellite Networks, Ltd.</i> , No. 02-1510, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68964 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2007).....	9, 23
<i>In re Global Crossing</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	22, 24
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gottlieb v. Barry</i> , 43 F.3d 474 (10th Cir. 1994)	6
<i>Guippone v. BH S&B Holdings, LLC</i> , Case No. 09 Civ. 01029 (CM), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 126026 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 28, 2011)	16
<i>Hall v. AT&T Mobility LLC</i> , No. 07-5325, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109355 (D.N.J. Oct. 13, 2010).....	16
<i>Harman v. Lyphomed, Inc.</i> , 945 F.2d 969 (7th Cir. 1991)	6
<i>Helmick v. Columbia Gas Transmission</i> , No. 2:07-cv-00743, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65808 (S.D. W. Va. July 1, 2010).....	16
<i>Hens v. ClientLogic Operating Corp.</i> , No. 05-CV-3815, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 139126 (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 21, 2010).....	16

<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983)	20
<i>In re Heritage Bond Litig.</i> , 02-ML-1475-DT(RCx), 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13627 (C.D. Cal. June 10, 2005)	15
<i>Herman v. Legent Corp.</i> , 50 F.3d 6 (4th Cir. 1995)	12
<i>Howes v. Atkins</i> , 668 F. Supp. 1021 (E.D. Ky. 1987).....	15
<i>In re Independent Energy Holdings PLC Sec. Litig.</i> , 302 F. Supp. 2d 180 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	24
<i>In re Initial Public Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	15
<i>In re JDS Uniphase Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. C-02-1486 CW (EDL), 2007 WL 4788556 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 27, 2007)	12
<i>JJ Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964)	4
<i>Johnson v. Brennan</i> , No. 10 Civ. 4712 (CM), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105775 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 16, 2011)	16
<i>In re KeySpan Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. CV 2001-5852 (ARR) (MDG), 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29068 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 25, 2005).....	14, 23
<i>Khait v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , No. 06-6381, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4067 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 20, 2010)	16
<i>Landy v. Amsterdam</i> , 815 F.2d 925 (3d Cir. 1987).....	12
<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1261, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10532 (S.D.N.Y. June 2, 2004).....	22
<i>In re Lloyd’s Am. Trust Fund Litig.</i> , No. 96 Civ. 1262 (RWS), 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22663 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2002).....	10
<i>Luciano v. Olsten Corp.</i> , 109 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 1997).....	20
<i>Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 8144 (CM), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 120953 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009)	5
<i>In re Marsh ERISA Litig.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	14
<i>Masters v. Wilhelmina Model Agency, Inc.</i> , 473 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2007)	7

<i>In re Med. X-Ray Film Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. CV-93-5904, 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14888 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 1998).....	16
<i>In re Mego Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 213 F.3d 454 (9th Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>Menkes v. Stolt-Nielsen S.A.</i> , No. 3:03CV00409, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7066 (D. Conn. Jan. 25, 2011).....	15
<i>In re Merrill Lynch & Co. Research Reports Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02 MDL 1484, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9450 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Merrill Lynch & Co. Research Reports Sec. Litig.</i> , 246 F.R.D. 156 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mills v. Electric Auto-Lite Co.</i> , 396 U.S. 375 (1970)	3
<i>Mitland Raleigh-Durham v. Myers</i> , 840 F. Supp. 235 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	24
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 491 U.S. 274 (1989).....	20
<i>Mohney v. Shelly’s Prime Steak, Stone Crab & Oyster Bar</i> , No. 06 Civ. 4270, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27899 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2009)	16
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	12
<i>N.Y. State Ass’n for Retarded Children, Inc. v. Carey</i> , 711 F.2d 1136 (2d Cir. 1983).....	20
<i>In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 1998)	22
<i>In re Nortel Networks Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05-MD-1659 (LAP) (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 26, 2006).....	22
<i>Payson v. Capital One Home Loans, LLC</i> , No. 07-CV-2282-DWB, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25418 (D. Kan. Mar. 26, 2009).....	16
<i>Petrovic v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999)	6
<i>Prasker v. Asia Five Eight LLC</i> , 08 Civ. 5811 (MGC), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1445 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 6, 2010).....	16
<i>In re Priceline.com, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 00 Civ. 1884 (AVC), 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52538 (D. Conn. July 20, 2007)	19

<i>In re Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , No. 91-0536M, 1992 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16326 (S.D. Cal. July 28, 1992).....	15
<i>In re Ravisent Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , Civ. A. No. 00-CV-1014, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6680 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 18, 2005)	15
<i>Rawlings v. Prudential-Bache Props. Inc.</i> , 9 F.3d 513, (6th Cir. 1993).....	6
<i>In re Ready-Mixed Concrete Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 1:05-CV-00979-SEB-TAB, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85003 (S.D. Ind. Aug. 17, 2010)	16
<i>Reyes v. Altamarea Group</i> , No. 10-CV-6451 (RLE), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 115984 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 16, 2011).....	16
<i>In re Rite Aid Corp. Secs. Litig.</i> , 362 F. Supp. 2d 587 (E.D. Pa. 2005).....	22
<i>In re RJR Nabisco, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 88 Civ. 7905, 1992 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12702 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 1992).....	23
<i>RMED Int’l, Inc. v. Sloan’s Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 94 Civ. 5587 (PKL) (RLE), 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8239 (S.D.N.Y. May 15, 2003).....	15
<i>Robbins v. Koger Props., Inc.</i> , 116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>Roberts v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 979 F. Supp. 185 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	22, 23
<i>In re Sadia S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 08-9528, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 149107 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 28, 2011).....	9
<i>Savoie v. Merchs. Bank</i> , 166 F.3d 456 (2d Cir. 1999).....	4, 5, 21
<i>In re Schering-Plough Corp.</i> , No. 08-1432, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 75213 (D.N.J. May 31, 2012)	16
<i>Sewell v. Bovis Lend Lease LMB, Inc.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 6548 (RLE), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53556 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 16, 2012).....	16
<i>In re Southeastern Milk Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 2:07-cv-208, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70167 (E.D. Tenn. May 17, 2013).....	15
<i>Spann v. AOL Time Warner, Inc.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 8238 (DLC), 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10848 (S.D.N.Y. June 7, 2005).....	16
<i>Sprague v. Ticonic Nat’l Bank</i> , 307 U.S. 161 (1939).....	3

<i>Stefaniak v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A.</i> , No. 1:05-CV-720 S, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53872 (W.D.N.Y. June 28, 2008)	16
<i>Strougo v. Bassini</i> , 258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	15
<i>In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.</i> , 74 F. Supp. 2d 393 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	22
<i>Swedish Hosp. Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 1 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	6
<i>In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	4, 6, 22
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	4
<i>Temp. Servs. v. Am. Int’l Group, Inc.</i> , No. 3:08-CV-00271-JFA, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86474 (D.S.C. June 22, 2012).....	16
<i>In re Thirteen Appeals Arising Out of the San Juan Dupont Plaza Hotel Fire Litig.</i> , 56 F.3d 295 (1st Cir. 1995)	6
<i>In re Titanium Dioxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 10-cv-00318, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 176099 (D. Md. Dec. 13, 2013).....	15
<i>In re Tricor Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 05-340, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 133251 (D. Del. Apr. 23, 2009).....	15
<i>Trustees v. Greenhough</i> , 105 U.S. 527 (1882)	4
<i>Union Assets Mgmt. Holding A.G. v. Dell, Inc.</i> , 669 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>In re Union Carbide Corp. Consumer Products Bus. Sec. Litig.</i> , 724 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re United States Bancorp Litig.</i> , 291 F.3d 1035 (8th Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>In re UnitedHealth Grp. Inc.</i> , PSLRA Litig., 643 F. Supp. 2d 1094 (D. Minn. 2009)	22
<i>Van Gemert v. Boeing Co.</i> , 516 F. Supp. 412 (S.D.N.Y. 1981)	16
<i>In re Veeco Instruments Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05 MDL 01695 (CM), 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85554 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007)	4, 21
<i>In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 99-197 (TFH), 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25067 (D.D.C. July 19, 2001).....	16

<i>Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 290 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)	5
<i>In re Warner Commun’s. Sec. Litig.</i> , 618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985), <i>aff’d</i> , 798 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1986).....	11, 13, 14
<i>In re Waste Mgmt., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. H-99-2183 (S.D. Tex. May 10, 2002).....	22
<i>Waters v. Cooks Pest Control, Inc.</i> , No. 2:07-CV-00394 LSC, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99129 (N.D. Ala. July 17, 2012).....	16
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	6, 22
<i>Zinman v. Avemco Corp.</i> , No. 75-1254, 1978 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20079 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 18, 1978)	15

STATUTES AND RULES

FED. R. CIV. P. 23	5
15 U.S.C. § 77k(e)	10
15 U.S.C. § 77z-1.....	6

MISCELLANEOUS

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-369 1995 WL 709276 (1995)	4, 5
Third Circuit Task Force on Selection of Class Counsel, 74 TEMP. L. REV. 689 (Winter 2001).....	11
